
256 

October 5, 1993 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 5, 1993 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
A & I Telecommunications 
AT & T - Maintenance 
Advanced Office Systems 
Ag Revolving Account 
Alco 
American Journal of Nursing 
Archibald, Irene 
B & S Industries 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bob Barker Co. 
Burke's Conoco 
Butler, Karen 
C R S, Inc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Casper Star-Tribune 
City Market, Inc. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Custom Builders 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Data Research, Inc. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Encampment, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fleming, Linda 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gray Supply Co. 
Healthy Mothers/Healthy Babies 
Hicken, Cherie 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Home Oxygen Plus 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
KC Welding 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
L & L Electric 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lovato, Leo 
Lynn Peavey Co. 
M. S. R., West Inc. 
Martin's Office Systems 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 
Newell, Marci 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pickett, Thomas 
Plainsman Printing 
Public Safety Services 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Red Line Healthcare 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shine~.Robert M.D. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 

Various 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Clerk 
Extension 
Grants 
w.r.c. 
Grants/General 
Jail 
Planning/Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Various 
Assessor 
General 
W.I.C. 
Senior Centers 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Commissioners 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Senior Centers 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Carbon Building/Extension 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Various 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Road & Bridge/W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Clerk of Court 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 

$ 1,144.92 
2,241.06 

51.17 
230.00 

2,580.00 
101.95 

19.97 
658.62 
119.85 

29.85 
9.28 

51. 00 
87.94 
50.82 
80.00 

1,046.24 
158.00 

15.85 
33.18 
29.39 

228.50 
921.50 

95.00 
23.00 

100.00 
25.80 
79.96 
36.00 
45.00 

109.12 
350.00 

70.55 
30.00 

143.00 
51.09 

1,776.50 
80.47 

729.20 
120.00 

1,183.14 
188.05 
779.33 
190.67 
120.00 

78.50 
2,016.00 

661.58 
87.60 

116.00 
1,523.60 

11. 71 
113.90 

48.30 
3,611.58 

546.99 
1,004.50 

84.90 
59.82 
21. 76 

1,500.00 
995.04 

40.00 
243.52 

2,291.71 
,307.50 
538.31 
474.79 
379.42 

18.00 
440.45 

71. 00 
685.65 



Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Susan 
Square Shooters 
St. Anthonys Pub Inc. 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
3-Forks Muddy Gap 
Tole World 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. Welding 
U.S. West Communication 
Viking Office Products 
Visible Computer Supply 
Willcox, Fonda 
Woodward & Assoc. 
Worthington, Lenhart 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Youngberg Plumbing 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Economic Development 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Noyes Health Care Center EMTs 
Noyes Health Care Center 

ABATEMENTS 

Allen, Garrett W. & Marie 
Fireside, Inc. 
Jensen, Lyndell L. & Mary Ellen 
Jensen, Lyndell L. & Mary Ellen 
Pearson, Naida M. & Taylor, Brent 

& Mack, Leneda 

BONDS 

Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Public Health 
Elections 
Grants 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Grants/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk/Elections 
Data Processing 
w.r.c. 
Courthouse 
Grants 
w.r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Grants/Clerk of Court 
Various 
Senior Centers 
Commissioners 

Corp./Community Development 
Health 
Health 
Health 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Roger James Schneider 
Board Chairman 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
July 18, 1993 to July 18, 1994 

TREASURER 

October 5, 1993 

$ 

$ 

$ 

288.02 
179.08 

33.35 
224.85 
14.99 

682.90 
4.50 

14.97 
160.08 
523.97 

46.88 
374.00 
138.85 

32.42 
491. 70 
390.29 

32.47 
71.00 

7,563.99 
38.00 

386.03 
75.95 

2,297.89 
1,592.50 
1,546.75 

458.79 
314.40 
342.59 

3,750.00 
3,250.00 

375.00 
9,500.00 

27.48 
86.08 
19.58 
70.88 
42.88 

$ 25,000.00 

A·motion was ~ade by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and·unanimously carried to grant 
eight certificates of purchase on land in Aspen Meadows Subdivision to Steve and 
Judy Paul legally described as Township 19 Range 81 Lots 6, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 
and 23 in Block 8. 

PROCLAMATION 

'A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
a proclamation against domestic violence. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session. (11:30 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (11:40 a.m.) 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

CHILD~SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into a cooperative agreement with the Wyoming Department of Family Services, Child 
Support Enforcement Division for operation of a program pursuant to Title IV-D of 
the Social Security Act. 

PLANNING 

A public hearing was held for zone changes. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to take 
the following zone change under advisement and to make a decision at the Commis­
sioners meeting to be held on October 19, 1993: 

257 



October 5, 1993 

Case File 193-05 - Zone Chane - Daniel Davidson P.O. Box 1288, 
Sarato~a, WY 82331. A Zone Change rom RAM Rane 1ng, Agriculture, 
Mining to HB (Highway Business) to allow for development of a 
commercial business on approximately 25 acres legally described 
as the west 500 feet lying east of Ilighway 130 in the SW¼NW¼NW¼ 
and the SW~NW¼ Section 24, Township 17 North, Range 84 West, Carbon 
County, Wyoming. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to take 
the following zone change under advisement: 

Case File #93-10 - Burns Brothers Truck Sto P.O. Box 373 Sinclair, 
WY 82334. A Zone Change from RAM Ranching, Agriculture, Hining to 
HB (Highway Business) to allow for new signs to be erected at the 
truck stop on land legally described as in the NE¼SE¼ of Section 22, 
Township 21 North, Range 86 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into an intergovernmental agreement for reciprocal law enforcement with Routt 
County, Colorado. 

cmtMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into a contract with the Wyoming Department of Jlealth for a community service block 
grant. The grant in the amount of $40,491.00 will cover medical assistance for 
low-income people, parenting education for low-income families and family planning 
assistance for low-income families. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

~-:1~~ ~-.... i-~-r--,.___C_h_a_i_r_m_a_n ____ _ 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


