

October 5, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 5, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,144.92
A & I Telecommunications	Various	2,241.06
A T & T - Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk	230.00
Ag Revolving Account	Extension	2,580.00
Alco	Grants	101.95
American Journal of Nursing	W.I.C.	19.97
Archibald, Irene	Grants/General	658.62
B & S Industries	Jail	119.85
Bel Air Inn	Planning/Road & Bridge	29.85
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	9.28
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	51.00
Burke's Conoco	Various	87.94
Butler, Karen	Grants	50.82
C R S, Inc.	Sheriff	80.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,046.24
Casper Star-Tribune	Assessor	158.00
City Market, Inc.	General	15.85
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	33.18
Custom Builders	Senior Centers	29.39
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
D & L Tire Service	Sheriff	921.50
Data Research, Inc.	General	95.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	100.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.80
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	79.96
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.00
Evergreen Disposal	Senior Centers	45.00
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	109.12
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	350.00
Gray Supply Co.	Extension	70.55
Healthy Mothers/Healthy Babies	Public Health	30.00
Hicken, Cherie	Road & Bridge	143.00
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	51.09
Home Oxygen Plus	Grants	1,776.50
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	80.47
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	729.20
K C Welding	Sheriff	120.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	1,183.14
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	188.05
L & L Electric	Carbon Building/Senior Centers	779.33
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	190.67
Lovato, Leo	Carbon Building	120.00
Lynn Peavey Co.	Sheriff	78.50
M. S. R., West Inc.	Grants	2,016.00
Martin's Office Systems	Carbon Building/Extension	661.58
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	87.60
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	116.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	1,523.60
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Centers	11.71
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	113.90
Newell, Marci	Public Health	48.30
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	546.99
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge/W.I.C.	1,004.50
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	84.90
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	59.82
Perue Printing	Public Health	21.76
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	1,500.00
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	995.04
Public Safety Services	Sheriff	40.00
Rawlins Automotive	Various	243.52
Rawlins, City of	Various	2,291.71
Rawlins Glass	Various	.307.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	538.31
Red Line Healthcare	Grants	474.79
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	379.42
Saratoga Sun	Extension	18.00
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	440.45
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	71.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	685.65

October 5, 1993

Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge	\$ 288.02
Smith, Susan	Grants	179.08
Square Shooters	General	33.35
St. Anthonys Pub Inc.	Public Health	224.85
State of Wyoming	Elections	14.99
Summit Medical Supply	Grants	682.90
3-Forks Muddy Gap	Fire Dept.	4.50
Tole World	Extension	14.97
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	160.08
Truck & Industrial	Road & Bridge	523.97
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	46.88
U.S. Postmaster	Grants/Road & Bridge	374.00
U.S. Welding	Road & Bridge	138.85
U.S. West Communication	Sheriff	32.42
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Elections	491.70
Visible Computer Supply	Data Processing	390.29
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	32.47
Woodward & Assoc.	Courthouse	71.00
Worthington, Lenhart	Grants	7,563.99
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	38.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	386.03
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	75.95
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	2,297.89
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,592.50
Xerox Corp.	Grants/Clerk of Court	1,546.75
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	458.79
Youngberg Plumbing	Senior Centers	314.40
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	342.59

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Economic Development Corp./Community Development	\$ 3,750.00	
Lunt, John M.D.	Health	3,250.00
Noyes Health Care Center EMTs	Health	375.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00

ABATEMENTS

Allen, Garrett W. & Marie	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 27.48
Fireside, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	86.08
Jensen, Lyndell L. & Mary Ellen	Erroneous Assessment	19.58
Jensen, Lyndell L. & Mary Ellen	Erroneous Assessment	70.88
Pearson, Naida M. & Taylor, Brent	Erroneous Assessment	42.88
& Mack, Leneda		

BONDS

Roger James Schneider	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	\$ 25,000.00
Board Chairman	July 18, 1993 to July 18, 1994	

TREASURER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant eight certificates of purchase on land in Aspen Meadows Subdivision to Steve and Judy Paul legally described as Township 19 Range 81 Lots 6, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, and 23 in Block 8.

PROCLAMATION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a proclamation against domestic violence.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session. (11:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (11:40 a.m.)

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into a cooperative agreement with the Wyoming Department of Family Services, Child Support Enforcement Division for operation of a program pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act.

PLANNING

A public hearing was held for zone changes.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to take the following zone change under advisement and to make a decision at the Commissioners meeting to be held on October 19, 1993:

October 5, 1993

Case File #93-05 - Zone Change - Daniel Davidson, P.O. Box 1288, Saratoga, WY 82331. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for development of a commercial business on approximately 25 acres legally described as the west 500 feet lying east of Highway 130 in the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ and the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 24, Township 17 North, Range 84 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to take the following zone change under advisement:

Case File #93-10 - Burns Brothers Truck Stop, P.O. Box 373, Sinclair, WY 82334. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to HB (Highway Business) to allow for new signs to be erected at the truck stop on land legally described as in the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 22, Township 21 North, Range 86 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

LAW ENFORCEMENT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into an intergovernmental agreement for reciprocal law enforcement with Routt County, Colorado.

COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into a contract with the Wyoming Department of Health for a community service block grant. The grant in the amount of \$40,491.00 will cover medical assistance for low-income people, parenting education for low-income families and family planning assistance for low-income families.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Geiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk